

July 28, 2021

Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Dear Secretary:

Tariff Filing: JC-2022-0012

Attached for electronic filing are revisions to the Global Crossing Local Service, Inc., Access Service Tariff, P.S.C. MO.-No. 2. These revisions are filed, in accordance with Missouri Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations and electronically submitted with a July 21, 2021 issue date and a proposed effective date of July 31, 2021.

This filing corrects revision level of Page 48.

The following tariff revisions are included in this filing:

Section 5	3rd Revised Page 48
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	i ora rioricoa rago io

Should you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Christina Chushuk

Manager - Government Operations

Christina L Chushul

Attachments

Office of Public Counsel (e-mail)

CHRISTINA L. CHUSHUK

Tariff Manager Chris.Chushuk@lumen.com 6810 W. 193rd St. Stilwell, KS, 66085

voice: (913) 884-1111



July 21, 2021

Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Dear Secretary:

Attached for electronic filing are revisions to the Global Crossing Local Service, Inc., Access Service Tariff, P.S.C. MO.-No. 2. These revisions are filed, in accordance with Missouri Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations and electronically submitted with a July 21, 2021 issue date and a proposed effective date of July 31, 2021.

This filing proposes the first step in implementing the 8YY Access Service reductions mandated in the Federal Communications Commission's October 9, 2020 Report and Order in WC Docket No. 18-156, (FCC 20-143), (8YY Access Charge Reform).

This filing also corrects FCC Tariff references.

The following tariff revisions are included in this filing:

Section 1	1st Revised Page 7	
Section 5	1st Revised Page 44	
	5th Revised Page 48	
	3rd Revised Page 49	
	2nd Revised Page 49.1	

Should you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Christina Chushuk

Manager - Government Operations

Christina L Chushul

Attachments

Pc: Office of Public Counsel (e-mail)

CHRISTINA L. CHUSHUK

Tariff Manager Chris.Chushuk@lumen.com 6810 W. 193rd St. Stilwell, KS, 66085 voice: (913) 884-1111

SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS (CONT'D)

Network Services: The Company's telecommunications Access Services offered on the Company's network.

Non-Recurring Charges: The one-time initial charges for services or facilities, including but not limited to charges for construction, installation, or special fees, for which the Customer becomes liable at the time the Service Order is executed.

Non-Toll Free: All calls that are not toll free (8YY) as established by the FCC's 8YY Access Charge Reform Order (FCC 20-143) released on October 9, 2020.

(N) (N)

Off-Hook: The active condition of Switched Access or a telephone exchange service line.

Optional Expanded Area Service Traffic (OEAS): Optional service found in large urban areas financed by separate charge on end users that elect service as defined by a tariffed approved by the Commission.

On-Hook: The idle condition of switched access or a telephone exchange service line.

Out of Band Signaling: An exchange access signaling feature which allows customers to exchange call control and signaling information over a communications path which is separate from the message path.

Point of Presence: Location where the Customer maintains a facility for purposes of interconnecting to the Company's network.

Premises: The space occupied by a Customer or Authorized User in a building or buildings or on contiguous property (except railroad rights-of-way, etc.).

Presubscription: An arrangement whereby an End User may select and designate to the Company an IXC or Carriers it wishes to access, without an Access Code, for completing both intraLATA toll calls and/or interLATA calls. The selected IXC(s) are referred to as the End User's Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC).

MO2021-09

Issued: July 21, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by:

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES

5.1 General

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and charges that apply for Switched Access Services:

As established in the 8YY Access Charge Reform (FCC 20-143), existing tandem switching charges and transport charges for originating 8YY traffic are eliminated and a single joint tandem switched access service rate element for 8YY originating access service is established as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport.

[N] | | | | |N]

There are three types of rates and charges that apply to Switched Access Service:

- Non-Recurring Charges: One-time charges that apply for a specific work activity.
- Recurring Charges: Fixed charges apply each month and depend on the number and type of facilities in place.
- Usage Charges: Charges that are applied on a per access minute basis. Usage rates are accumulated over a monthly period.

MO2021-09

Issued: July 21, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by:

See Note 1

See Note 1

[C]

[T]

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (CONT'D)

5.4 Rates and Charges

5.4.1 Blended Carrier Switched Access

(2)

(3)

The Blended Carrier Switched Access rate includes Carrier Common Line, Switching and Transport.

(A) Per Minute Access Rates

(1) Local Switching

Origination Tall Press	Per Minute
Originating Toll Free	\$0.002563 (R)
Originating Non-Toll Free	\$0.02098600
Terminating	
UNE-P Direct Transport	Note 2
UNE-P Combined Direct/Tandem	Note 2
Via Company Switch	Note 2
Transport Interconnection Charge	
	Per Minute
Originating	See Note 1
Terminating	See Note 1
Information Surcharge	
	Per Minute

Note 1: All access minutes are billed at a single per minute access rate found in Section 5.4.1(A)(1) Local Switching. This composite rate includes the elements traditionally billed as Transport Interconnection Charge and Information Surcharge.

Note 2: See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies F.C.C. Tariff No. 3.

Originating

Terminating

MO2021-09

Issued: July 21, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by:

[C]

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (CONT'D)

5.4 **Rates and Charges**

Service Order Charges 5.4.2

Service Order Charges are non-recurring charges to recover the administrative costs associated with initiating Access Service.

(A) Access Order Charge \$16.00

Installation Charge Per Trunk **(B)**

> **Initial Trunk** \$155.16

Each Additional Trunk \$52.37

Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges 5.4.3

- Service Provided by UNE-P/Commercial Agreements **(A)**
 - (1) (2) Direct Transport
 - Combined Direct/Tandem Transport

Non-Toll Free [2]

Originating Terminating Per MOU Per MOU

\$0.00354600 Note 1

Note 1: See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies F.C.C. Tariff No. 3.

[2] Pursuant to FCC 20-143, the Originating Toll Free rate element for combined transport services is displayed as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport above.

MO2021-09

Issued: July 21, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by:

(N)

(N)

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (CONT'D)

5.4 Rat	es and Charges	, (Cont'd.)
---------	----------------	-------------

5.4.3 Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges, (Cont'd.)

(B) Service Provided via Company Switch

Non-Toll Free [2]
Originating
Per MOU

\$0.00354600

Note 1

(C) 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport
Originating Toll Free Note 1

Note 1: See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies F.C.C. Tariff No. 3. (T)

[2] Pursuant to FCC 20-143, the Originating Toll Free rate element for combined transport services is displayed as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport above. (N)

MO2021-09

Issued: July 21, 2021 Effective: July 31, 2021

Issued by: